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COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
[ Guilty [0 Not Guilty [ No Contest

Finding on No Contest O Guilty [  Not Guilty

Date

ca.

Assignment:

e B-AN TR R

8.

Waiver to Trial Time Filed,
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

5 Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

[T . Defendant Found:;

Trial By: O Court [ Jury
[J Guilty ] Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

[d Guity [ Not Guilty and found

- No Contest and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs
($ )
Jail

| ENTRY - FELONY
Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:

[0 NoPlea [OI NotGuilty
Preliminary Hearing: O Hetd [0 Waived

[d Defendant Indicted by the
[ The Court Binds Defendant to the

l Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attorney:
Address:
Telephone No.:

A5 1KS ™

SSN Redacted
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LARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

(\

THE STATE OF OHIO

V8.

DONALD LEE DOWNS

217 W. Dayton Yellow Springs Rd. Apt. D,
Fairborn, OH 45324-
DOB: 8/2/1984

XKk ¥ 6536
W/M -510/182 - BRO/HAZ

CHARGE: Vehicular Vandalism

In violation of Section 2909.09(B)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.,

PENALTY: ~
- 3
Fourth Degree Felan - ‘:‘”
6.7.8,9, 10, 13 14, 15, 16, 17,nr13mmthsan or
$5,000.00 Fme < T e
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Date of Arrest: 3/15/2025 9:46:00PM
Date of Arraignment: 3/17/2025 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:

_ _Jea .




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO 3S- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street ,
" COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
CLARK COUNTY (937) 328.3725
Defendant: | !
DONALD LEE DOWNS Victim: For Court Use Only
217 W. Dayton Yellow Springs Rd. Apt.
D,
PalihotngBH253244 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN; ** *.**_4536 Court Case# -CR - -
W/M -510/182 - BRO/HAZ BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Charae Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCSO00007275
Lriniunai vharge

Vehicular Vandalism

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY RYAN PENNINGTON who being duly sworn states that on or
about March 15, 2025, one DONALD DOWNS In the Township of Bethel, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:

knowingly, and by any means, drop or throw any object at, onto, or in the path of any vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley on
a highway,

TO WIT:

On 03/15/2025, Donald Downs did knowingly throw an object at the victims vehicle while on highway. With dark heavy rain

and severe weather conditions, no lighted street, and children in the vehicle. Donald Downs caused serious risk of physical
harm to the victim(s).

In violation of Section 2909.09(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATIONS:

The affiant further finds and specifies that violation of this section created a substantial risk of physical harm to any person or violation
of this section caused serious physical harm to property. '

MIQ\LTY: # 240!
Fourth Degree Felony _hiﬁ_%#_Lﬁ_“ :
| 6.7.8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17. or 18 months and/or Complainant! Deputy Ryan Pennington |

$5,000.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

| Complainant on March 16, 2025 ]
N ;: E - - » o

Officer/Clerk of Cot

I Court Date: 3/17/2025 10:30:00AM m:mrt Copy  ODefendant Copy OReturn Copy OExtra Copy
Defendant Placed in Jail




“lark County Municipal Court

:0 ]?ast Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report

'pringfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit

937) 328-3725 | | Case Number:
25-CCS000007275

The State of Ohio ss. Court Case # CR-

Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy Ryan Pennington , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the
defendant, Donald Lee Downs , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

BWCR

C_ln March 15, 2025, at approximately 2120 hours. The Clark County Communications Center
received a call from advising that a male wearing dark colored clothing was walking in
the middle of Spangler Rd near S. Union Rd. The caller advised that the male began waving his hands
in the middle of the road and threw what appeared to be a beer bottle at the callers car breaking his
windshield and driver side mirror. pulled over in Medway and called 911. Deputies
responded at that time.

- While en-route the communications center advised they received an additional call about the male
walking in the road approaching the bridge on Spangler Rd. The caller told the call taker the male was
wearing baggie clothing in the middle of the road holding something in his hands. She stated she had
to swerve to go around him without hitting him. When she approached, the male attempted to throw
something at her vehicle and stated she didn't stop due to her children being in the car. At that time |
advised Deputy Fader to attempt to locate the male while | checked on the vehicle struck by the object.

When | arrived on scene, | met with and his two children. advised the
following summary of events.

was en-route to his ex wife's residence to return her dog. He had missed the turn and

took the 675 to Spangler exit. While driving on Spangler he had activated his high beams and was
approaching the bridge on Spangler Road. He advised he saw someone in the lane of travel waving
their hands and then threw something at his vehicle. stated the windshield shattered and
his driver side mirror was busted. stated he didn't stop directly due to the high rain and

. time of night because of having his two children in the car. When the object hit, he covered his son
from potential glass exposure and took control of the vehicle. called 911 and waited at Main
St. and Sycamore St. in Medway for deputies.

While speaking with Deputy Fader made contact with the male half later identified as
Donald Downs. Mr. Downs was detained and brought to the scene | was actively investigating. Per
Deputy Fader. Mr. Downs admitted to throwing the items and stated the vehicle almost hit him in the
roadway. | advised that Mr. Downs was going to be taken into custody for 2909.08 Vehicular Vandalism
and requested Deputy Fader transport to the Clark County Jail. While Deputy Fader transported, |
documented the scene and took photographs of the damage. was advised that due to the
time of night, heavy rain conditions and his children in the vehicle. Mr. Downs created substantial risk

of physical harm to the children when throwing the item at the vehicle.

statement was obtained and a report was completed. | cleared the scene at that time.

Printed on: 3/16/2025 | Page Number: 1
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Children Information:

Defendant:
Donald Lee Downs

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. DBH- QQJ,.P.’.,#?%/E
n re

Affiant Sig

il
Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before mﬁ the

A%J 025
. ry Public/

Officer/Clerk of Co

eace

Printed on: 3/16/2025 Page Number: 2
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Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: Race;|Gender:; Height:| Weight:) Hair: | Eyes: [Build: Case Number:

DOWNS, Donald Lee W |M  [510 | 182 {BRO|HAZ 25-CCS000007275

D.O.B. Age at time of offense: SSN: |FBI#: BCI#: ITN#: -

18/02/1984 | 40 Years 7 Months |

\ddress: H! Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):

17 W. Dayton Yellow Springs Rd. Apt. D, Fairborn, OH - - Unknown

Eqss%'(@hgency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: [J Yes Ifyes, P.O.'s Name

~lark County Sheriffs Office 3/15/2025 9:46:00PM On Parole:  [J No

Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: Township or County: Driver's License #: Driver's License State
Bethel Township OH

:mployment; Employment Address: Employment Phone:

| , OH |

/ehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model. Vehicle Style:

’ehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:

\ffiant: Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:

Deputy Ryan Pennington -

r

{ ST e e S e T :-.--"---".;}'.—"-‘3"-'=."E]E['._'!.RGE{S)ﬁT_TME-_ﬂI?SBRESTQ CODE NUMBER =PENALTY .7 & 1.0 i V080 o0
'EHICULAR VANDALISM - 2909.09(B)(1) - F4
n 03/15/2025, Donald Downs did knowingly throw an object at the victims vehicle while on highway. With dark heavy rain and
evere weather conditions, no lighted street, and children in the vehicle. Donald Downs caused serious risk of physical harm to the
ictim(s).
fictim: DIsick  [Treated by: JRefused |Transferred to [J Squed [Hospital: [ Community Doctor:

ONa [ Injures [Jsquad ] Hospitat |Hospital by: [ p.0.v. [1Merey [ Other
Jictim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
D Intoxicated

\rrestee; L] Sick | Treated by: J-Refused |Transferred to [J Squad jHospital: [] community Doctor:
ONA [ Injured {15quad [J Hospitat |[Hospital by: [0 r.o.v. O Mercy [J oiher

\rrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated

\rrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

\rrested Juvenile [ Placedin DH [ Released to Parent Parents [J By Arresting Officer [] By Dispatcher Date Notified:

)iSpnsitinn: D Taken to HQ a Other __ . Notified: D By Transfer Officer [1 By DH Personnel | Other_

Nitnesses:
yan Pennington 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 837-328-2560
rash [J Yes {Was OH1 [0 Yes [Arrestee have [1 Yoo |Did Affiant [1 ves {If not, who Vehicle [J Yes
ccur? JANo_ |completed? JdNo finsurance? DI No |witness driving? {1 Ne |witnessed driving? searched? A No
vehicle [0 MP (1f no one witnessed driving, how is exact A=A | DUT Impaired D;wer [ Yes
disposition: [-rTO |time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared?  paia— [J No
‘ehicle held 3 Yes | Arrestee make Pes | Did Arrestee make $-¥es - [} Written Statement [F3-vertsl Written summaries of H‘“l-
or prints? o | admission of guilt? [Ine statement? [] Taped Audio Statement [] Other_________ statements prepared? [J No
urrestee identified e [] PhotoArray  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime  [Photos of ¥ |Photos taken by: Scr:nc_pmcesscdlj Yes | Physical evidence [ Yes
y Witness? [Ine  []LineUp JBatscene [ Taken back to Scene | SCENE/victim? Ox | R, Qeanincrons for prints? pd o |at scene? . 851
'roperty Receipt Copy of receipt or  [] Yes  [[3-5ia
. il’l\"ﬂl’ltﬂl‘}" attached? [] No - If no, list property:

E]Lab Request Attached

Vere any physical or mental examinations or scientifif] Yes - If yes, please apecify
asts conducted in connection with this case?

ignature of Cfficgr(s): Supervisor Signature: Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:
A ..—, & 240/ 6

U Date Printed: 3/16/2025
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Officiat Statement
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Date: 5

concerning

(give location)

onthe § 5™ dayof- MARUY

Vaon g

Time:?‘ :E "?5/(5

Case Number: 2Se¢ nlz_'?_L_

_ do hereby make the following statement of my own free will and accord
which occurred af.
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(Date)

- Statement:

(Month)

S

{Year) {Time)

2025 at__ 2124 __AM./CI.)
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Are you currently under the mﬂuence of alcohol or drugs? N
Witnesses: -
Deputy: K. Penin NG Tony
Deputy:

A-17-012

Division: Unelormen Lulrol

Unit #: Jos_

Unit #:

Clark County Sheriif’s Office .

120 N. Fountain Avenue
Springfield, OH 45502
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- : I Official Statement
Date: ’; 1§77 S Time: Case Number:
___do hereby make the following statement of my own free will and accord
CONCErning - ' which occurred at
{give location)
on the clay of. , 20 at A.M. / P.M.
(Date) (Month) {Year) (Time}

- Statement:

}"‘:-"’ L\fﬂ) bve o g M Wbt [c-ﬁl‘fﬂL /:}{/___, A
A“?ﬁ.

%—mﬂ (__a,f"‘}"lﬁf hi’_“ A :72(:‘,/{:‘.:7" e 2 ﬂ 6/'—»"(:: é‘ﬁ-}j

L"’]"(’/\ -T’ 5‘?"3"‘\ \'\1“'\ 1S S‘}f_}ht_—L g)_p +U1 2 ‘ 7"53‘{.;-’0-4".::’«_}_
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L\/Q".-\r' Q\OE.JD ’ %‘}-‘,” R.ﬁnh..hl‘\.a’ / Ul{;‘h"r ca_y»-t?{. ﬂ/{_} Sh’-{_{_-f-—

[X= 21 'l"’vﬂ '.J""-CK’JL a 2 ba»q'j Uhile km
J s QLCC*Q“ /%\F-L\k Yept o U‘*Q:\‘"K \de'\-']

Are you currently under the influence of alcohol or drugs?

Witnesses:

Signed: Deputy: “Zgﬂéy z; Fﬁé / Unit#: _Jrs-

E-mail: |

Address: . Deputy: Unit #:
Division: (AE{ é'm,,g ﬂa /

Phone Number: Clark County Sheriff’s Office

Date of Birth: Age: 120 N. Fountain Avenue

Social Security Number: o Springfield, OH 45502

Hgt: Wgt: Hair: Eves. ~

A-17-012



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

25-CCSO00007275 3/16/2025
Name Address Home Phone Witness Stmt
PEN NINGTON, Ryan 120 N.Fountain Ave,, Springfield, OH 45502- | 937-328-2560
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